# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bender MedSystems GmbH		106/25/2009	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: AUSTRIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dr. Michael Schaude
Street Address:	Paniglgasse 9/12
City:	Vienna
State/Country:	AUSTRIA
Postal Code:	1040
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL:

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2905060	MERCURE SYSTEMS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)803-5299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(312) 845-3430 Phone: Email: kalwa@chapman.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1715242

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004021 FRAME: 0687

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Kalwa
Signature:	/richard kalwa/
Date:	07/08/2009
Total Attachments: 1 source=2649982.B#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004021 FRAME: 0688

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The ASSIGNOR, Bender MedSystems GmbH, a limited liability corporation organized and existing under the laws of Austria, with a principal place of business at Campus Vienna Biocenter 2, Bohrg. 1, 1030 Vienna, Austria ("Assignor") is the owner of the trademark as follows ("the Trademark"), federally registered in the United States, and the goodwill represented thereby:

Trademark Title	Registration No.
MERCURE SYSTEMS (and Design)	2,905,060

WHEREAS, The ASSIGNEE, Dr. Michael Schaude, an individual with an address at Paniglgasse 9/12, 1040 Vienna, Austria ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of the Assignor's rights in the Mark, and all the goodwill associated therewith, and the Registration of the Mark identified above; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning all of its rights in the Trademark, the Registration, and all associated goodwill to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and convey to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Mark, and the Registration therefor.

> Bender MedSystems GnabH By: Printed Name Michael **SCHAUDE**, Ph.D. Title: **CEO**

Date of Signature:\_\_\_ June 25<sup>th</sup>, 2009

-Weichselbraun, Ph.D.)

M 15924 Assignment USA 1713585

REEL: 004021 FRAME: 0689

RECORDED: 07/08/2009